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The 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask can be used
cold or hot during facial pain and to support cosmetic treatments
in a drug-free way. It has an effective ergonomic design and velvety
skin friendly surface. The blue gel is non-toxic and safe for
the whole family.

Warnings and Precautions

• For external use only.
• Do not use on broken or sensitive skin.
• People with known or suspected nerve or circulatory
 problems should not use this product unless prescribed
 by a physician.
• Supervise usage by children or people with cognitive
 disabilities.
• Pregnant women should consult a midwife or gynecologist
 for advice before use.
• Never heat the gel pack when folded, creased
 or frozen. Leakage may result.
• Gel pack will be damaged by over heating.
• Do not heat in an oven or grill.
• Gel pack is not dedicated for constant heating.
• Check for leaks before use.
• Never use a damaged gel pack. Throw away if leaking.
• Do not use when material degradation occurs:    
 - gel becomes fluid
 -  foil is raptured causing leakage of gel.
• For unknown microwave oven power, please use the
 lowest power setting (defrost setting) and warm up the
 product in 10 seconds steps.
• Be careful when removing hot gel pack with bare
 hands from microwave.
• If the gel pack is too hot, wait for it to cool down
 before applying to body.
• Never use foil directly on skin. Apply the velvety side
 to skin only.
• Do not sit or lean on the gel pack or apply excessive
 pressure because it may cause the gel pack to
 rupture and/or leak. Do not use while sleeping.
• Care must be taken to avoid frostbites and superficial
 nerve injury.
• Over heating of gel pack may cause burns.
• Heat may be sufficiently analgesic to produce local burns.
• Stop application in case of any discomfort.
• If condition persists, seek medical advice. 
• In case of any doubts consult with a physician
 and/or pharmacist.

Gel pack care instructions

The mask can be washed by hand with a mild detergent.
Do not use alcohol or other solvents to clean the pack.
Keep the Nexcare ColdHot Mask in a refrigerator to
extend useful lifetime.

Disposal

Disposal of product in regular household waste.

Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to
the device to 3M and the local competent authority (EU)
or local regulatory authority. 

Cold therapy 

Hot therapy 

•  Tension Headache
• Tired eyes
• Swollen eyes
• Digital eye strain

Apply for no longer than 20 minutes with the velvety part to the skin.
Then wait another 20 minutes before reapplying the cold pack
again.

Heat helps to reduce muscle spasm and to decrease pain, soothes 
and relaxes. 

• Promotes relaxation

Apply to the affected area for as long as is comfortable. Re-warm
pack once it reaches room temperature. 

Refrigerator
Keep the gel pack in in the refrigerator for minimum 2h before
use. The gel pack will be always ready to use if it is stored
constantly in the refrigerator.

When to use ColdHot Mask

When to use ColdHot Mask

Hot water

due to the velvety fabric cover.

Microwave
Lay pack flat in microwave set
to 640W and heat 2 x 10 sec.
Remove gel pack carefully
from microwave. After each
heating knead pack to distribute
heat evenly!

Thérapie à chaud
La chaleur aide à diminuer la douleur et à réduire le spasme musculaire, elle 
décontracte et relaxe.

• Favorise la relaxation

Utiliser aussi longtemps qu’il ne génère pas d'inconfort. Chauffer à nouveau
dès que le masque est à température ambiante.

Le masque 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask réutilisable
à chaud ou à froid est une solution de thérapie naturelle, sans
médicament, pour soulager les douleurs faciales ou en complément
de produits cosmétiques. Il est agréable à porter grâce à son design
adapté au visage et sa texture douceur velours. Le gel qu'il contient
est non toxique et sans danger pour toute la famille.

Mise en température : Chaud
Dans de l'eau chaude
Il est déconseillé de réchauffer le 
masque dans de l'eau chaude , sa 
face velours serait mouillée et 

Au Micro-ondes
Placer le masque à plat dans le
micro-ondes réglé à 640W et chauffer
selon 2 cycles de 10 secondes.
Entre chaque cycle, malaxer le masque
pour répartir la chaleur.

Thérapie à froid

• Céphalée de tension
• Yeux fatigués
• Yeux gonflés
• Fatigue oculaire numérique

Appliquer la face velours contre le visage mais ne pas utiliser plus de 20
minutes consécutive. Attendre 20 minutes avant de renouveler l’application du
masque froid.

Réfrigérateur
Placer le coussin de gel dans le réfrigérateur ou le congélateur pendant
2h minimum avant utilisation. Le coussin de gel sera toujours prêt à l'emploi
s'il est conservé en permanence dans le réfrigérateur.

Mise en température : Froid

Kältetherapie 

Wärmetherapie

Schmerzen.

• Spannungskopfschmerzen
• Müde Augen
• Geschwollene Augen 
• Digitale Augenbelastung

entspannt.

• Fördert die Entspannung

Auf die betroffene Körperstelle auflegen, solange es sich angenehm
anfühlt. Sobald die Maske Raumtemperatur erreicht hat, erneut
aufwärmen.

Kühlschrank
Die Gelkompresse vor der Verwendung mindestens 2 Stunden im
Kühlschrank  lagern. Wenn die Gelkompresse immer im Kühlschrank
aufbewahrt wird, ist sie stets einsatzbereit.

Anwendung der ColdHot Therpy Pack Augenmaske

Anwendung der ColdHot Therpy Pack Augenmaske

Die 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Augenmaske kann kalt oder
warm verwendet werden - für die nicht-medikamentöse Behandlung
von Schmerzen im Bereich des Gesichtes oder zur Unterstützung
kosmetischer Anwendungen. Sie ist ergonomisch geformt und
besitzt eine samtweiche, hautfreundliche Oberfläche. Das blaue
Gel ist ungiftig und sicher für die gesamte Familie.

Warnhinweise

• Nur zur äußeren Anwendung.
• Nicht auf verletzter oder empfindlicher Haut anwenden.
• Personen, bei denen bekannt ist oder der
 Verdacht besteht, dass sie an Nerven- oder
 Kreislaufkrankheiten leiden, sollten dieses
 Produkt nur bei einer ärztlichen
 Verschreibung angewendet werden.
• Anwendung bei Kindern oder Menschen mit geistigen
 Behinderungen nur unter Aufsicht.
• Schwangere sollten vor der Anwendung den Arzt oder
 die Hebamme um Rat fragen.
• Kompresse niemals erwärmen, wenn sie gefaltet, geknickt
 oder gefroren ist. Dies kann zu Undichtigkeit führen.
• Die Gelkompresse wird durch Überhitzung beschädigt.
• Nicht im Backofen oder Grill erhitzen.
•  Die Gelkompresse ist nicht für eine konstante Erwärmung
 vorgesehen.
• Vor der Anwendung die Dichtigkeit prüfen.
• Beschädigte Kompressen niemals verwenden.
 Bei Undichtigkeit entsorgen.
• Nicht verwenden bei Anzeichen einer Materialschädigung:
 - Gel wird flüssig
 - Riss in der Folie, sodass Gel austritt.
• Bei unbekannter Mikrowellen-Leistung, niedrigste
 Leistungsstufe (Auftaustufe) einstellen und das Produkt
 in 10-Sekunden-Schritten erwärmen.
• Vorsicht beim Herausnehmen des heißen Produktes mit
 bloßen Händen aus der Mikrowelle.
• Falls die Kompresse zu heiß ist, vor der Anwendung
 abkühlen lassen.
• Direkten Kontakt der Folienseite der Maske mit der
 Haut vermeiden. Immer mit der samtenen Oberfläche zur
 Haut zeigend auflegen.
• Nicht auf die Gelkompresse setzen, dagegen lehnen oder
 übermäßigen Druck ausüben, weil dies zu Beschädigungen
 und/oder undichten Stellen führen kann. Nicht während
 dem Schlafen anwenden.
• Vorsicht bei der Anwendung, um Erfrierungen oder eine
 Schädigung der Nerven zu vermeiden.
• Eine zu stark erhitzte Gelkompresse kann Verbrennungen
 verursachen.
• Die Wärme kann aufgrund ihrer schmerzstillenden Wirkung
 zu lokalen Verbrennungen führen.
• Beim Auftreten von Unbehagen Anwendung beenden.
• Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden oder Unannehmlichkeiten
 Arzt konsultieren.
• Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an einen Arzt
 und/oder Apotheker.

Pflegehinweise

Handwäsche mit milder Seife. Keinen Alkohol oder andere
Lösungsmittel zum Reinigen verwenden.
Am besten bewahren Sie die Maske im Kühlschrank auf um
die Lebenszeit zu verlängern.

Entsorgung

Die Maske kann über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt
werden.
Bitte melden Sie einen schwerwiegenden Vorfall im
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt an 3M und die zuständige
Behörde (EU) oder lokale Regulierungsbehörde. 

Gebrauchsanweisung - Kaltanwendung

Gebrauchsanweisung - Warmanwendung
Heißes Wasserbad
Nicht für das Erwärmen in 
heißem Wasserbad 
geeignet, aufgrund der 
samtenen Oberfläche.

Mikrowelle
Maske flach in die Mikrowelle legen,
Leistungsstufe 640 Watt einstellen und
schrittweise 2 mal 10 Sekunden
erwärmen.
Maske nach jedem Aufwärmschritt gut
durchkneten, um die Wärme
gleichmäßig zu verteilen.

Maske nie länger als 20 Minuten am Stück und mit der samtenen
Oberfläche zur Haut zeigend auflegen. Vor erneuter Anwendung 20
Minuten warten.

Terapia a freddo 

Terapia a caldo

Il freddo aiuta a ridurre il gonfiore, l'infiammazione e il dolore.

• Cefalea tensiva
• Occhi stanchi
• Occhi gonfi
• Affaticamento oculare digitale

Il calore aiuta a ridurre gli spasmi muscolari, lenisce il dolore e rilassa.

• Favorisce il rilassamento

Applicare sull'area interessata fino a quando è ben tollerato. Riscaldare il
cuscino quando ritorna a temperatura ambiente.

Frigorifero o congelatore
Conservare il cuscinetto gel nel frigorifero  per almeno 2 ore prima dell'uso.
Il cuscinetto gel sarà sempre pronto per l'uso, se verrà costantemente
conservato nel frigorifero o nel congelatore.

Quando usare ColdHot Maschera

Quando usare ColdHot Maschera

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask, può essere usato sia
a freddo che a caldo per alleviare il dolore al viso o come
coadiuvante per trattamenti cosmetici ed è una soluzione
eccellente per coloro che preferiscono terapie non farmacologiche.
Il gel blu è atossico e sicuro per tutta la famiglia.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

• Esclusivamente per uso esterno.
• Non utilizzare su pelle lesionata o sensibile.
• Le persone con problemi nervosi o problemi di
 circolazione noti o sospetti non devono utilizzare questo
 prodotto a meno che non sia stato prescritto da un medico.
• Si raccomanda la supervisione se questi prodotti vengono
 utilizzati su bambini o persone con handicap cognitivi.
• Le donne in stato di gravidanza devono consultare una
 ostetrica o un ginecologo prima dell'uso.
• Non riscaldare mai il cuscinetto gel se piegato, lesionato
 o ghiacciato. Possono verificarsi delle perdite.
• Se surriscaldato, il cuscinetto gel viene danneggiato.
• Non riscaldare in forno o sui fornelli.
•  Il cuscinetto gel non è concepito per il calore costante.
• Prima dell'uso, verificare la presenza di eventuali perdite.
• Non utilizzare mai un cuscinetto gel danneggiato. In caso
 di perdite, gettarlo.
• Non utilizzare in caso di materiali danneggiati:
 -  il gel diventa fluido
 - la pellicola si rompe con conseguente fuoriuscite di gel
• Nel caso di forno a microonde con potenza non conosciuta,
 utilizzare la potenza più bassa (modalità scongelamento)
 e riscaldare il cuscino a intervalli di 10 secondi.
• Porre attenzione nel rimuovere a mani nude i cuscini caldi
 dal microonde.
• Se il cuscinetto gel è troppo caldo, attendere che si raffreddi
 prima di applicarlo sul corpo.
• Non applicare direttamente sulla pelle. Applicare sulla cute
 solo dal lato vellutato.
• Non sedersi né appoggiarsi al cuscinetto gel e non applicare
 pressione eccessiva, poiché il cuscinetto potrebbe rompersi
 e/o perdere. Non utilizzare quando si dorme.
• Prestare attenzione per evitare geloni e lesioni nervose
 superficiali.
• Il surriscaldamento del cuscinetto gel potrebbe
 causare scottature.
• Il calore può essere un analgesico sufficiente a produrre
 scottature locali.
• Interrompere l'applicazione se si avverte malessere.
• Se il problema persiste, consultare un medico.
• In caso di dubbi, consultare un medico e/o un farmacista.

Istruzioni per la conservazione

I cuscini possono essere lavati a mano con detergenti
non aggressivi. Non usare alcool o altri solventi per pulire
i cuscini.
Per conservare al meglio la maschera Nexcare ColdHot
Mask riporla nel frigorifero nella sua apposita busta in
plastica per aumentare la durata della vita del prodotto.

Smaltimento

Il prodotto può essere smaltito tra i normali rifiuti
domestici.

Si prega di segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave riscontrato
in relazione al dispositivo a 3M e all'autorità locale
competente (UE) o all'autorità regolatoria locale.

Preparazione - Freddo

Preparazione - Caldo
Acqua calda

riscaldato in acqua 
calda a causa della 
copertura vellutata.

Forno a microonde
Collocare il cuscino in posizione orizzontale nel
forno a microonde impostato a 640W e scaldare
2 volte per 10 secondi.
Dopo ogni riscaldamento maneggiare il cuscino per
distribuire uniformemente il calore.
Dopo ogni riscaldamento maneggiare il cuscino per
distribuire uniformemente il calore.

Applicare per non più di 20 minuti con il lato vellutato a contatto con la cute.
Lasciare l'area interessata scoperta per almeno 20 minuti prima di riapplicare la
maschera.

Terapia con frío

Terapia con calor

El frío ayuda a reducir la inflamación y el dolor.

• Dolor de cabeza ocasionado por la tensión
• Ojos cansados  
• Ojos hinchados
• Fatiga visual digital  

calambres, y relaja.

• Favorece la relajación

Aplíqueselo en la zona afectada durante el tiempo que estime
oportuno. Vuelva a calentar el producto una vez alcance la
temperatura ambiente.

Frigorífico
Guarde la bolsa de gel en el frigorífico durante al menos 2 horas
antes de usarla. La bolsa de gel estará siempre lista para usar
si se mantiene guardada en el frigorífico.

Cuándo usar ColdHot Mask

Cuándo usar ColdHot Mask

Las mascaras 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask se pueden
usar en caliente o en frío si se sufre algún dolor facial y como
complemento a un tratamiento cosmético que no utilice ningún
tipo de medicamento. El gel azul es seguro para todos los
miembros de la familia y no contiene componentes tóxicos.

Advertencias y precauciones

• Solo para uso externo.
• No lo utilice sobre piel irritada o sensible.
• Las personas con problemas nerviosos o circulatorios,
 posibles o conocidos, no deben usar este producto –salvo
 que lo prescriba un médico.
• Supervise el uso cuando se trate de niños o personas
 con discapacidades cognitivas.
• Las mujeres embarazadas deben consultar a una matrona
 o ginecólogo antes de su uso.
• Nunca caliente las bolsas cuando estén plegadas, dobladas
 o congeladas. Podrían producirse fugas.
• Las bolsas de gel se dañan si se calientan excesivamente.
• No las caliente en hornos ni grills.
• La bolsa de gel no está diseñada para ofrecer un calor
 constante.
• Compruebe si hay fugas antes de usarlo.
• No utilice nunca bolsas de gel dañadas. Deséchelas si tienen
 alguna fuga.
•  No la utilice si el material se ha degradado:
 - el gel se convierte en líquido
 - la lámina se ha roto y se ha producido una fuga del gel
• Si desconoce la potencia de su horno microondas, utilice
 la opción con la potencia más baja (opción descongelado)
 y caliente el producto en periodos de 10 segundos.
• Tenga cuidado al sacar el producto caliente del
 microondas con las manos desnudas.
• Si la bolsa de gel está muy caliente, espere a que se enfríe
 antes de aplicarla en el cuerpo.
• Utilice solo la parte aterciopelada en contacto con la piel.
• No se siente ni se apoye sobre la bolsa de gel, ni aplique
 presión excesiva, porque podría romper el producto
 o producir fugas. No la utilice mientras duerme.
• Tenga cuidado para evitar quemaduras por frío
 y lesiones nerviosas superficiales.
• Calentar excesivamente la bolsa de gel puede
 ocasionar quemaduras.
• El calor puede ser suficientemente analgésico como para
 producir quemaduras locales.
• Detenga la aplicación en caso de notar cualquier
 incomodidad.
• Si la condición persiste, busque asesoramiento médico.
• En caso de dudas, consulte a su médico o farmacéutico.

Instrucciones de lavado de la bolsa

Puede lavar la bolsa a mano con un detergente suave.
No utilice alcohol u otros disolventes.
Mantenga la máscara Nexcare ColdHot en la nevera
para prolongar su vida útil. Om te levensduur van het Nexcare
ColdHot masker te verlengen,bewaar het in zijn originele
verpakking in de koelkast.

Como deshechar el producto

Deposítelo en la basura habitual.

Si ocurre un incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo,
informe a 3M y a la autoridad local competente
o la autoridad local regulatoria.

Preparación - Frío

Preparación - Caliente
Agua caliente
No se recomienda 

caliente debido a la 
textura 
aterciopelada del 

Microondas
Coloque el producto en el microondas,
póngalo a 640W y caliente durante
10 segundos. Repita esta operación
hasta en 2 ocasiones si es necesario.
Tras cada calentamiento amase el
producto para distribuir el calor
uniformemente. Repita esta operación
hasta en 2 ocasiones si es necesario.
Tras cada calentamiento amase el
producto para distribuir el calor
uniformemente.

No se lo aplique durante más de 20 minutos. Antes de volver
a hacer uso del apósito frío, espere otros 20 minutos.

Koudetherapie 

Warmtetherapie

• Spanningshoofdpijn
• Vermoeide ogen 
• Gezwollen ogen
• Digitale oogvermoeidheid

ontspant.

• Bevordert ontspanning

Kompres ter plaatse laten zolang het comfortabel aanvoelt. Pas opnieuw
opwarmen wanneer het kompres de kamertemperatuur heeft bereikt.

Koelkast
Plaats het gelkompres vóór gebruik minimaal 2 uur in de koelkast.
Het gelkompres is altijd klaar voor gebruik als het in de koelkast
wordt bewaard.

Gebruik ColdHot Masker

Gebruik ColdHot Masker

Het 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask kan koud of warm worden
gebruikt voor gezichtspijn en om cosmetische behandelingen te
ondersteunen en is een uitstekende, remedie zonder gebruik
van medicijnen. Het heeft een effectieve ergonomische vormgeving en
voelt fluweelzacht aan. De blauwe gel is niet-toxisch, veilig voor de
gehele familie.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

• Uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik.
• Niet gebruiken op een beschadigde of gevoelige huid.
• Mensen met bekende of vermoede problemen met de zenuwen
 of bloedsomloop dienen dit product niet te gebruiken, tenzij op
 voorschrift van een arts.
• Houd toezicht indien het kompres wordt gebruikt door kinderen
 of personen met een cognitieve beperking.
• Zwangere vrouwen dienen hun verloskundige of gynaecoloog
 om advies te vragen.
• Kompres nooit verwarmen wanneer het gevouwen, geplooid
 of bevroren is. Lekkage kan het gevolg zijn.
• Oververhitting zal het gelkompres beschadigen.  
• Niet verwarmen in een oven of grill.
• Het gelkompres is niet bedoeld voor constante verwarming.
• Controleer voor gebruik op eventuele lekken.
• Gebruik nooit een beschadigd gelkompres.
 Gooi het weg als het lekt.
• Niet gebruiken wanneer degradatie van het materiaal optreedt:
 - de gel wordt vloeibaar
 - de folie is beschadigd waardoor de gel lekt
• Wanneer het vermogen van de magnetron onbekend is,
 gebruikt u de laagste stand (ontdooistand) en  warmt u telkens
 in stappen van 10 seconden op.
• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u het warme gelkompres met  blote
 handen uit de magnetron haalt.
• Als het gelkompres te heet is, wacht dan tot het afgekoeld
 is alvorens het op het lichaam aan te brengen.
• Nooit rechtstreeks op de huid aanbrengen. Gebruik alleen
 de fluwelen zijde op de huid.
• Niet op het gelkompres zitten of leunen of er grote druk
 op uitoefenen. Het gelkompres kan hierdoor scheuren
 en/of lek raken. Niet gebruiken tijdens het slapen.
• Voorzichtigheid is geboden om bevriezingsverschijnselen
 en oppervlakkig zenuwletsel te voorkomen.
• Oververhitting van het gelkompres kan leiden tot brandwonden.
• Warmte werkt pijnstillend en kan zo ongemerkt plaatselijke
 brandwonden veroorzaken.
• Stop het gebruik als het niet prettig voelt.
• Houdt de toestand aan, zoek dan medische hulp.
• Raadpleeg bij twijfel een arts en/of apotheker.

Gelkompres gebruiksaanwijzingen

Het kompres kan met de hand worden gewassen in een
mild reinigingsmiddel. Gebruik geen alcohol of andere
oplosmiddelen om het omhulsel te reinigen.
Om de levensduur van het Nexcare ColdHot masker te
verlengen,bewaar het in zijn originele verpakking in de
koelkast.

Afval

Mag met het gewone huisafval worden weggegooid.

Meld eventuele ernstige incidenten verband houdend met
het hulpmiddel aan 3M en aan de lokale bevoegde
instantie (EU) of de lokale regelgevende instantie. 

Voorbereiding voor koud gebruik

Voorbereiding voor warm gebruik
Heet water
Kan niet opgewarmd 
worden in water wegens de 
stoffen hoes.

Magnetron
Leg het kompres plat in de magnetron en
verwarm gedurende 2 x 10 sec, op 640W.
Kneed het pack na elke cyclus om de
warmte gelijkmatig te verdelen.
Kneed het pack na elke cyclus om de
warmte gelijkmatig te verdelen.

Nooit langer op het lichaam laten dan 20 minuten. Daarna 20 minuten
wachten voordat u het koude kompres opnieuw aanbrengt.  

Date of issue of the instruction for use 2019-10
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Genanvendeligt/gjenbrukbar ColdHot Gelkompresda/no

Kuldeterapi

Varmeterapi 

Kan reducere hævelser, betændelse og smerter.

• Spændingshovedpine/Spenningshodepine
• Trætte Øjne/Slitne øyne
• Hævede øjne/Hovne øyne
• Digital øjetræthed/øyebelastning

Varme reducerer muskelkramper og kan mindske smerte, lindrer og 
virker afslappende.

• Fremmer avslapning

Køleskab
Opbevar gelkompresset i køleskabet minst 2 timer før brug/bruk.
Gelkompresset vil altid være klar til brug/bruk hvis den opbevares
i køleskabet hele tiden.

Anvendelse af ColdHot Ansigtsmaske 

Anvendelse af ColdHot Ansigtsmaske 

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask Ansigtsmaske kompres kan
anvendes kold/kald eller varm til smerter i ansigtet eller til at støtte
kosmetiske indgreb. Den har et effektivt ergonomisk design og har
en fløjlsblød/fløyelsmyk overflade passende til den sarte ansigtshud.
Den blå gel er ikke-giftig og sikker for hele familien.

Advarsler og forholdsregler

• Kun til udvortes brug.
• Må ikke anvendes på beskadiget/skadet eller følsom hud.
• Personer med kendte/kjente eller mistænkte nerve- eller
 kredsløbsproblemer/sirkulasjonsproblemer bør ikke bruge
 dette produkt, medmindre det er ordineret/ foreskrevet
 af en læge.
• Opsyn anbefales, når produktet anvendes af børn samt
 personer med kognitive handicap.
• Gravide kvinder bør spørge en jordemoder/jordmor eller
 gynækolog til råds før brug.
• Opvarm aldrig kompresset når det er foldet/brettet eller
 rynket. Det kan forårsage lækage/lekkasje.
• Gelkompresset kan blive beskadiget, hvis det bliver
 overophedet.
• Må ikke opvarmes i ovn eller grill.
• Gelkompresset er ikke beregnet til konstant opvarmning.
• Kontrollér for lækage/lekkasje før anvendelse.
• Anvend aldrig en beskadiget pakke. Smid den ud/Kast den,
 hvis den lækker.
• Må ikke anvendes ved nedbrydning af materialet:
 - gelen bliver flydende
 - hvis der er hul på folien, så gelen lækker.
• Ved ukendte temperaturindstillinger på mikroovnen - vælg
 altid den laveste temperaturindstilling (optøning/ opptining)
 og opvarm produktet i 10 sek ad gangen.
• Vær forsigtig når du fjerner det varme kompres
 med. hænderne fra mikroovnen.
• Hvis pakken er for varm, så afvent at den køler ned før
 du anvender den på kroppen.
• Anvend aldrig foliesiden af kompresset direkte på huden.
 Anvend det medfølgende omslag eller pak kompresset ind
 i en ren klud.
• Du må ikke sidde på eller læne dig op ad/mot gelkompresset
 eller udsætte/utsett det for voldsomt pres, da det kan
 forårsage at pakken sprænger og/eller lækker. Anvendes
 derfor heller ikke, når du sover.
• Der skal udvises forsigtighed for at undgå forfrysninger og
 overfladiske nerveskader.
• Overopvarmning af gelkompresset kan forårsage brandsår.
• Varme kan virke så smertestillende, at det kan forårsage
 lokale forbrændinger.
• Stop brugen ved enhver form for ubehag.
• Hvis tilstanden fortsætter, skal du kontakte din læge.
•Kontakt din læge og/eller en apoteker, hvis du er i tvivl.

Brugsanvisning til gelpakken

Foliekompresset kan vaskes i/for hånden i et mildt vaskemiddel.
Anvend ikke alkohol eller andre væsker til at rengøre
produktet med.
Opbevar masken i køleskabet, evt. i en plastikpose, så den er
klar til brug.

Bortskaffelse/avfallshåndtering

Bortskaffelse af produktet sker med almindeligt
husholdningsaffald/kastes sammen med vanlig
husholdningsavfall.

Indberet alvorlige hændelser i forbindelse med produktet
til 3M og den lokale kompetente myndighed eller lokale
juridiske myndighed.

Forberedelse - Kold/Kald

Forberedelse - Varm
Varmt vand
Ikke passende at varme op
i vand pga. det bløde
stofomslag.

Mikroovn
Læg pakken fladt i mikroovnen, sæt den
til 640W og opvarm den 2 x 10 sek
Ælt/kna pakken efter hver opvarmning
for at fordele varmen jævnt.
Læg pakken fladt i mikroovnen, sæt
den til 640W og opvarm den 2 x 10 sek.

Anvend/bruk ikke længere end 20 min. Vent herefter 20 min før du
anvender det kolde kompres igen.

Anvend/bruk på området så længe som det føles behageligt. 
Genopvarm pakken, når den når stuetemperatur.

Dato for udgivelse af brugsanvisningen 2019-10

Kyl-/värmedyna för flergångsbruk sv

Kyla 

Värme 

• Spänningshuvudvärk
• Trötta ögon  
• Svullna ögon  
• Digital ögonbelastning

blodflödet. 

• Främjar avkoppling

Placera på ansiktet så länge det känns behagligt. Värm upp dynan
på nytt då den nått rumstemperatur.

Kylskåp
Förvara dynan utan påse i frysen eller kylen i minst två timmar före
användning. Geldynan är alltid klar för användning om den 
förvaras utan påse i kylen.

Användning ColdHot kylande/värmande ansiktsmask 

Användning ColdHot kylande/värmande ansiktsmask 

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask kylande/värmande
ansiktsmask ger dig möjlighet att använda naturlig terapeutisk
verkan både av värme och kyla på ett enkelt och behagligt sätt.
Den har en effektiv ergonomisk utformning och känns sammetslen
mot huden. Den blå gelen är giftfri och säker för hela familjen.

Risker och försiktighetsåtgärder

• Endast för utvärtes bruk. 
• Använd inte på öppna sår eller känslig hud.
• Vid nerv- och blodcirkulationsproblem bör produkten
 endast användas på läkares inrådan.
• Övervakning rekommenderas vid användning på barn
 eller personer med kognitivt handikapp.
• Gravida kvinnor bör rådgöra med en barnmorska eller
 gynekolog innan användning.
• Värm ej vikt dyna på grund av risk för läckage.
• Överhettning av omslaget kan skada inslaget.
• Värm inte i ugn eller på grill.
• Geldynan är inte avsett för konstant uppvärmning.
• Kontrollera efter läckage innan användning.
• Använd aldrig skadade värmedynor. Kasta värmedynan om
 du upptäcker en läcka.
• Använd inte om materialet har försämrats:  
 - gelen blir flytande
 - det har gått hål i folien och gelen läcker ut.
•  Om mikrovågseffekten är okänd, använd lägsta
 effektinställning (avfrostning)och värm upp
 produkten i perioder på 10 sekunder.
• Var försiktig när du tar bort den varma geldynan med bara
 händer från mikrovågsugnen.
• Om geldynan är för varm, vänta tills den svalnar innan
 du applicerar på kroppen.
• Använd aldrig dynan direkt på huden. Applicera endast den
 sammetabeklädda sidan mot huden.
• Utsätt inte dynan för onödigt tryck t. ex. genom att sitta
 eller ligga på den. Dynan kan då gå sönder eller börja läcka.
 Använd därför inte heller dynan då du sover.
• Försiktighet måste vidtas för att undvika kylskador och
 ytliga nervskador.
• Överhettad geldyna kan orsaka brännskador.
• Brännskador kan uppstå på personer med värmebortfall
 i hud (analgesia).
• Om obehag uppstår – avbryt användning.
• Vid osäkerhet kring behandlingsformen rådgör
 med din läkare.
• Vid eventuella frågor, rådgör med en läkare och/eller
 apotekspersonal.

Skötsel

Dynan kan tvättas för hand med milt rengöringsmedel.
Använd inte alkohol eller andra lösningsmedel.
Förvara Nexcare ColdHot Masken i kylskåpet för längre
hållbarhetstid.

Avfallshantering

Produkten hanteras som traditionellt hushållsavfall.

Vänligen rapportera allvarliga händelser som inträffar
i relation med produkten till 3M och lokal behörig
myndighet (EU).

Det är inte lämpligt att
värma masken i vatten
på grund av
tygmaterialet.

Mikrovågsugn
Lägg dynan plant i mikrovågsugnen på
640 W och värm i 2 x 10 sek.
Krama dynan efter varje intervall för
att blanda den uppvärmda gelen.
Ta försiktigt ut dynan ur
mikrovågsugnen. Knåda dyna för
att fördela värmen! 

Placera på ansiktet i max. 20 minuter med den sammetslena sidan 
mot huden. Vänta i 20 minuter innan nästa behandling påbörjas. 

Bruksanvisningens datum 2019-10

Mises en garde et précautions d'emploi

• Réservé à un usage externe. 
• Ne pas utiliser sur une peau sensible ou présentant
 des lésions.
• Les personnes souffrant de troubles nerveux ou circulatoires
 connus ou suspectés ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit sauf
 si prescription médicale.
• Surveiller l'utilisation du produit chez les enfants ou chez
 les personnes porteuses d'un handicap cognitif.
• Les femmes enceintes doivent demander l'avis d'une
 sage-femme ou d'un gynécologue avant utilisation.
• Ne jamais chauffer les coussins lorsque ceux-ci sont pliés,
 froissés ou givrés. Cela peut causer une fuite.
• Le coussin de gel sera endommagé en cas de surchauffe.
• Ne pas chauffer le produit dans un four ou dans un gril.
• Le coussin de gel n'est pas destiné à être chauffé en continu.
• Vérifier que le coussin ne fuit pas avant utilisation.
• Ne jamais utiliser un coussin de gel endommagé.
 Jeter le coussin s'il fuit.
• Ne pas utiliser en cas de dégradation du produit:
 - Liquéfaction du gel
 - Coussin percé causant une fuite du gel.
• Si la puissance du micro-ondes est inconnue, utiliser la plus
 basse (mode décongélation) et chauffer par cycles de
 10 secondes.
• Attention à ne pas se brûler lors de la manipulation
 à mains nues dans le four micro-ondes.
• Si le coussin de gel est trop chaud, attendre qu'il refroidisse
 avant de l'appliquer sur le corps.
• Toujours utiliser le masque face velours contre la peau.
• Ne pas s'asseoir ou s'appuyer sur le coussin de gel ni
 appliquer une pression excessive, car celui-ci pourrait se
 rompre et/ou cela pourrait provoquer des fuites du gel.
 Ne pas utiliser pendant le sommeil.
• Veiller à éviter les engelures et toute lésion des nerfs
 superficiels.
• La surchauffe du coussin de gel risque de causer
 des brûlures.
• La chaleur peut être suffisamment analgésique pour
 provoquer des brûlures locales.
• Arrêter l'application en cas de gêne.
• Si le problème persiste, consulter un médecin.
• En cas de doute, consulter un médecin et/ou un pharmacien.

Entretien du masque

Le masque peut être lavé à la main avec un détergent doux,
ne pas utiliser d'alcool ou autres solvants pour le nettoyer.
Conserver le masque dans un sac au réfrigérateur afin
d’augmenter la durée de vie du produit.

Mise au rebut

Un masque Nexcare™ ColdHot peut être éliminé dans le
circuit habituel de déchets ménagers.

Veuillez signaler tout incident grave lié au dispositif à 3M
et à l'autorité compétente locale (UE) ou à l'autorité
réglementaire locale.

Mask
ColdHot Therapy Pack
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Tratamento Frio

Tratamento Quente 

O frio ajuda a reduzir o inchaço, a inflamação e a dor.

• Cefaleias de tensão
• Vista cansada, 
• Olhos inchados 
• Fadiga visual digital

O calor ajuda a reduzir os espasmos musculares e a diminuir a dor, 
acalma e relaxa. 

• promove o relaxamento

Frigorífico 
Guarde a compressa de gel no frigorífico durante um mínimo de
2 horas antes da utilização. A compressa de gel estará sempre pronta
a utilizar se for guardada de forma permanente no frigorífico
ou congelador.

Quando usar ColdHot Mask

Quando usar ColdHot Mask

A compressa 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask pode ser
utilizada a frio ou a quente durante dor facial e para apoiar
tratamentos estéticos sem fármacos. Possui um design ergonómico
eficaz e uma superfície aveludada amiga da pele.
O gel azul não é tóxico e é seguro para toda a família.

Avisos e precauções

• Apenas para utilização externa.
• Não utilize em pele ferida ou sensível.
• As pessoas com problemas circulatórios ou de nervos
 conhecidos não deverão utilizar o produto, salvo
 se receitado por um médico.
• Supervisione a utilização por crianças ou pessoas
 com deficiências cognitivas.
• As grávidas deverão consultar um obstetra ou
 ginecologista antes de utilizar.
• Nunca aqueça as bolsas se estiverem dobradas,
 vincadas ou congeladas. Podem ocorrer fugas.
• A compressa de gel fica danificada em caso de
 aquecimento excessivo.
• Não aqueça num forno nem num grelhador.
• A bolsa de gel não é indicada para aquecimento constante.
• Verifique quanto a fugas antes de utilizar.
• Nunca utilize uma compressa de gel danificada.
 Deite fora se apresentar fugas.
• Não utilize quando houver degradação do material:
 - o gel torna-se fluido
 - a película está danificada provocando perda de gel.
• Se não souber a potência do forno de micro-ondas, utilize
 o programa de potência mais baixa (programa de
 descongelação) e aqueça o produto em ciclos 
 de 10 segundos.
• Tenha cuidado ao retirar a embalagem quente da
 micro-ondas com as mãos desprotegidas.
• Caso a compressa de gel esteja demasiado quente,
 espere que arrefeça antes de a aplicar no corpo.
• Nunca utilizar a bolsa diretamente sobre a pele. Aplicar
 o lado aveludado apenas sobre a pele.
• Não se sente nem se apoie sobre a compressa de gel,
 nem aplique pressão excessiva, uma vez que poderá
 provocar a rutura e/ou fugas da compressa de gel.
 Não deve ser utilizado enquanto dorme.
• Tenha cuidado para evitar queimaduras do frio e lesões
 superficiais dos nervos.
• Oververhitting van het gelkompres kan leiden
 tot brandwonden.
• O calor poderá ser suficientemente analgésico para produzir
 queimaduras locais.
• Caso sinta algum desconforto, interrompa a aplicação.
• Se o problema persistir, procure conselho médico.
• Em caso de dúvida, consulte um médico e/ou farmacêutico.

Instruções de Limpeza da Embalagem de Gel

A bolsa pode ser lavada à mão com um detergente suave.
Não use álcool ou outros solventes para limpar a
embalagem.
Mantenha a máscara no frigorífico dentro de um saco de
plástico (ou de papel) para prolongar a sua duração.

Eliminação

Elimine o produto juntamente com o lixo doméstico
normal.

Os incidentes graves ocorridos em relação ao dispositivo
devem ser comunicados à 3M e às autoridades
competentes na UE ou locais.

Preparação - Frio

Preparação - Quente
Água quente
Não indicada para aquecer em
água devido ao revestimento
de tecido aveludado.

Forno Micro-ondas
Coloque a embalagem plana no
micro-ondas, programe para
640 W e aqueça 2 x durante 10 s.
Após cada aquecimento, massaje
a embalagem para distribuir
o calor uniformemente.
Após cada aquecimento, massaje
a embalagem para distribuir
o calor uniformemente.

Não aplicar durante mais de 20 minutos com a parte aveludada
encostada à pele. Em seguida, esperar mais 20 minutos antes de voltar
a aplicar novamente a compressa fria.

Aplicar sobre a área afetada enquanto for confortável. Volte a aquecer 
a embalagem quando ficar à temperatura ambiente.

Data de emissão das instruções de utilização 2019-10

Παγοκύστη / Θερμοφόρα πολλαπλών χρήσεωνel

Κρυοθεραπεία

Θερμοθεραπεία

Η Κρυοθεραπεία βοηθά στη μείωση του οιδήματος, της φλεγμονής και του 
πόνου.

• Εντονη κεφαλαλγία 
• Κουρασμένα μάτια  
• Πρησμένα μάτια
• Κόπωση από έκθεση σε οθόνη

Εφαρμόστε για όχι περισσότερο από 20 λεπτά. Έπειτα περιμένετε άλλα 20 
λεπτά πριν εφαρμόσετε εκ νέου την κρύα κομπρέσα και πάλι.

Η θερμοθεραπεία βοηθά στη μείωση της έντασης του μυϊκού σπασμού και του 
πόνου, καταπραΰνει και ξεκουράζει.

• Ενισχύει την χαλάρωση

Εφαρμόστε στην πάσχουσα περιοχή για όσο χρονικό διάστημα νιώθετε άνετα.
Ξαναζεστάνετε την κομπρέσα μόλις φτάσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.

Ψυγείο
Τοποθετήστε την κομπρέσα γέλης στο ψυγείο για τουλάχιστον 2 ώρες πριν
από τη χρήση. Η κομπρέσα γέλης θα είναι πάντα έτοιμη για χρήση,
εάν φυλάσσεται μόνιμα σε ψυγείο.

Χρησιμοποιείται στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις

Χρησιμοποιείται στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις

Η 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask Προσώπου έχει διπλή
χρήση και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί είτε ζεστή είτε κρύα προσφέροντας
μια εξαιρετική λύση για όσους προτιμούν τη φυσική θεραπεία, χωρίς φάρμακα.
Έχει ένα αποτελεσματικό εργονομικό σχεδιασμό και βελούδινη υφή φιλική
προς το δέρμα. Το μπλε ζελέ / γέλη είναι ασφαλές για όλη την οικογένεια
εφόσον τηρούνται οι οδηγίες χρήσης.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
• Αποκλειστικά για εξωτερική χρήση.
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ανοικτό τραύμα ή σε ευαίσθητο δέρμα.
• Άτομα με γνωστά ή πιθανά προβλήματα του νευρικού ή του
 κυκλοφορικού συστήματος δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν
 το προϊόν αυτό χωρίς συνταγή γιατρού.
• Επιτηρείτε τη χρήση από παιδιά ή άτομα με γνωστική αναπηρία.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια της εγκυμοσύνης πρέπει να συμβουλεύεστε τη
 μαία ή τον/την γυναικολόγο σας πριν από τη χρήση.
• Μη θερμαίνετε ποτέ τις κομπρέσες όταν είναι διπλωμένες,
 τσαλακωμένες ή παγωμένες. Ενδέχεται να προκληθεί διαρροή.
• Η υπερθέρμανση βλάπτει την κομπρέσα γέλης.
• Μην τις θερμαίνετε σε φούρνο ή γκριλ.
• Η κομπρέσα γέλης δεν προορίζεται για συνεχή θέρμανση.
• Ελέγξτε τις για διαρροές πριν από τη χρήση.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ κομπρέσα γέλης που φέρει σημάδια
 ζημιάς. Απορρίψτε την κομπρέσα σε περίπτωση διαρροής.
• Μην την χρησιμοποιείτε όταν εμφανίζεται φθορά του υλικού:
 - η γέλη γίνεται ρευστή
 - η μεμβράνη έχει σχιστεί προκαλώντας διαρροή της γέλης.
• Όταν δεν γνωρίζετε την ισχύ του φούρνου σας, σας  παρακαλούμε
 να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μικρότερη ρύθμιση ισχύος  του φούρνου
 μικροκυμάτων ( ένδειξη απόψυξης) και να  θερμάνετε το προϊόν
 σε βήματα των 10 δευτερολέπτων.
• Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν βγάζετε την καυτή θερμοφόρα με 
 γυμνά χέρια από το νερό ή τον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.
• Εάν η κομπρέσα γέλης είναι πολύ ζεστή, περιμένετε να κρυώσει
 πριν την ακουμπήσετε στο σώμα.
• Μην εφαρμόζετε ποτέ το προϊόν απευθείας πάνω στο δέρμα.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε την ειδική θήκη που υπάρχει στην συσκευασία
 ή τυλίξτε την με ένα καθαρό ύφασμα.
• Μην κάθεστε και μην στηρίζεστε επάνω στην κομπρέσα γέλης και
 μην ασκείτε υπερβολική πίεση, για να μην προξενήσετε καταστροφή
 ή/και διαρροή της κομπρέσας γέλης. Μην την χρησιμοποιείτε κατά
 τη διάρκεια του ύπνου.
• Απαιτείται προσοχή για την αποφυγή κρυοπαγημάτων και
 τραυματισμού επιφανειακών νεύρων.
• Η υπερθέρμανση της κομπρέσας γέλης μπορεί να προκαλέσει
 εγκαύματα.
• Η θερμότητα μπορεί να ασκήσει τέτοια αναλγητική δράση ώστε
 να προκληθούν τοπικά εγκαύματα.
• Διακόψτε την εφαρμογή εάν νιώσετε οποιαδήποτε ενόχληση.
• Εάν η ενόχληση επιμένει, ζητήστε τη συμβουλή γιατρού.
 Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολιών, συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό
 ή/και φαρμακοποιό.

Οδηγίες Χειρισμού της Συσκευασίας

Το προϊόν και το κάλυμμα μπορούν να πλυθούν στο χέρι με τη
χρήση ενός ήπιου απορρυπαντικού. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε
οινόπνευμα ή άλλους διαλύτες για να καθαρίσετε τα προϊόντα
και τα καλύμματα.
Διατηρήστε τη Μάσκα Προσώπου Nexcare ColdHot στο ψυγείο
για να παρατείνετε τον ωφέλιμο χρόνο ζωής της.

Απόρριψη

Απορρίψτε το προϊόν με τα συνήθη οικιακά απορρίμματα.

Παρακαλούμε να αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό
συμβεί σε σχέση με το προϊόν, στην 3M και στην τοπική
αρμόδια αρχή (ΕΕ) ή στην τοπική ρυθμιστική αρχή.

Προετοιμασία - Κρυοθεραπεία

Προετοιμασία - Θερμοθεραπεία
Ζεστό νερό
Δεν είναι κατάλληλη να
θερμαίνεται σε νερό,
λόγω του υφασμάτινου
καλύμματος.

Φούρνος μικροκυμάτων
Τοποθετήστε τη θερμοφόρα σε οριζόντια θέση
μέσα στο φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και θερμαίνετε
στα 640W για 2 μεσοδιαστήματα των 10
δευτερολέπτων.
Μετά από το κάθε χρονικό μεσοδιάστημα βγάζετε
τη θερμοφόρα από το φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και
μαλάζετε ώστε να υπάρχει ομοιόμορφη κατανομή
της θερμότητας.
Μετά από το κάθε χρονικό μεσοδιάστημα βγάζετε
τη θερμοφόρα από το φούρνο μικροκυμάτων
και μαλάζετε ώστε να υπάρχει ομοιόμορφη
κατανομή της θερμότητας.
 

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας ανανέωσης των οδηγιών χρήσης: 2019-10
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Kylmäterapia

Lämpöterapia

Kylmä vähentää turvotusta, tulehdusta ja kipua.

• Jännitystä päänsärkyä
• Väsyneet silmät
• Turvonneet silmät
• Digitaalinen silmien rasitus

Säilytä geelipakkausta jääkaapissa vähintään 2 tuntia ennen käyttöä.
Jos geelipakkausta säilytetään pysyvästi jääkaapissa, niin se on aina
käyttövalmis.

• Edistää rentoutumista

Jääkaappi 

Milloin valitaan ColdHot kasvomaski

Milloin valitaan ColdHot kasvomaski

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask kasvomaskia voidaan
käyttää kylmänä tai lämpimänä kasvojen alueella kivunlievitykseen
sekä kosmeettisten toimenpiteiden tukena lääkkeettömällä tavalla.
Maski on muotoiltu kasvojen muodon mukaan ja sen pinta on
samettisen pehmeä. Sininen geeli on myrkytön ja turvallinen
käyttää perheen pienimmillekin.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet

• Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön.
• Älä käytä rikkoutuneella tai herkällä iholla.
• Henkilöiden, joilla on tai joilla epäillään olevan
 hermovaurio tai verenkiertohäiriö, ei pidä käyttää tätä
 tuotetta ilman lääkärin määräystä.
• Käyttöä on valvottava lasten ja kognitiivisten kykyjen
 heikentymisestä kärsivien henkilöiden kohdalla.
• Raskauden aikana pakkauksen käytön turvallisuus
 on hyvä tarkistaa gynekologilta tai kätilöltä.
• Älä lämmitä taitoksissa olevaa tai jäätynyttä pakkausta.
 Tämä voi johtaa vuotoon.
• Ylikuumeneminen vaurioittaa geelipakkausta.
• Älä lämmitä uunissa tai grillissä.
• Geelipakkausta ei ole tarkoitettu jatkuvasti lämmitettäväksi.
• Tarkista ennen käyttöä, ettei pakkaus vuoda.
 Heitä vuotava pakkaus pois.
• Älä käytä vaurioitunutta geelipakkausta. Heitä vuotava
 pakkaus pois.
• Älä käytä, jos havaitset näitä kulumisen merkkejä:
 - geeli muuttuu nestemäiseksi
 - pakkaus on revennyt ja siitä vuotaa geeliä.
• Käytä alinta mahdollista lämpötilaa (sulatus), jos et tunne
 käytettävän mikroaaltouunin tehoa ja lämmitä 10 sekunttia
 kerrallaan.
• Ole varovainen, kun poistat kuumaa geelipakkausta paljain
 käsin mikroaaltouunista.
• Jos geelipakkaus on liian kuuma, odota että se jäähtyy
 ennen kuin käytät sitä hoidettavalla alueella.
• Aseta aina ja ainoastaan samettinen puoli ihoa vasten.
• Älä istu geelipakkauksen päällä, älä nojaa siihen, äläkä
 kohdista siihen kovaa painetta, sillä pakkaus voi revetä
 ja/tai vuotaa. Älä käytä pakkausta nukkuessasi.
• Noudata varovaisuutta paleltumien ja pinnallisten
 hermovaurioiden välttämiseksi.
• Lämpö voi puuduttaa ihon, mikä mahdollistaa paikallisten
 palovammojen syntymisen.
• Lopeta käyttö, mikäli se tuntuu epämukavalta.
• Mikäli oireet jatkuvat, hakeudu hoitoon.
• Kysy tarvittaessa neuvoja lääkäriltä ja/tai farmaseutilta.

Geelipakkauksen hoito-ohjeet

Käsinpesu miedolla pesuaineella. Älä käytä alkoholia tai
muita liuottimia geelipakkauksen puhdistamiseen.
Nexcare ColdHot kasvomaskin säilytys jääkaapissa
pidentää sen käyttöikää.

Hävittäminen

Pakkaus voidaan hävittää tavallisena kotitalousjätteenä.

Ilmoita laitteeseen liittyvästä vakavasta vaaratilanteesta
tapahtumasta 3M:lle ja paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle
viranomaiselle.

Pakkauksen kylmentäminen:

Kuuma vesi
Geelipakkaus ei sovellu
lämmitettäväksi vedessä
samettisen
pintamateriaalin takia.

Mikroaaltouuni

Voidaan pitää iholla korkeintaan 20 minuuttia. Käytön jälkeen tulee
pitää 20 minuutin tauko, jonka jälkeen hoito voidaan uusia.

Voidaan pitää iholla niin kauan kuin se tuntuu mukavalta. Pakkaus
lämmitetään uudelleen kun se saavuttaa huoneenlämmön.

Käyttöohjeiden viimeisin tarkastuspäivä: 2019-10

Laita geelipakkaus litteänä
mikroaaltouuniin ja lämmitä 2 x 10
sekuntia 640w:ssä.
Painele pakkausta kevyesti jokaisen
lämmityskerran jälkeen, jotta lämmin
geeli jakautuisi pakkauksessa tasaisesti.
Painele pakkausta kevyesti jokaisen
lämmityskerran jälkeen, jotta lämmin
geeli jakautuisi pakkauksessa
tasaisesti.

cs

Terapie chladem

Terapie teplem

Chlad pomáhá omezit otoky, záněty a bolest.

• Napětí hlavy
• Unavené oči
• Oteklé oči
• Digitální únava očí

Teplo pomáhá zmírnit svalové křeče a bolest, zklidňuje a uvolňuje.

• Podporuje relaxaci

Chladnička
Před použitím nechte gelový obklad minimálně 2 hodiny v ledničce.
Budete-li gelový obklad trvale uchovávat v ledničce, bude vždy
připraven k použití.

Kdy použít obklad ColdHot Mask

Kdy použít obklad ColdHot Mask

Obklad 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Mask můžete používat
studený nebo teplý při bolesti v obličeji a jako přírodní podporu při
kosmetickém ošetření. Je vyroben v ergonomickém tvaru a opatřen
sametovým povrchem příjemným k pokožce. Modrý gel je netoxický
a bezpečný pro celou rodinu. 

Varování a upozornění

• Pouze pro vnější použití.
• Nepoužívejte na poškozenou nebo citlivou pokožku.
• Lidé se známými nebo suspektními nervovými nebo
 oběhovými problémy by neměli tento výrobek používat,
 pokud jim tak nepředepíše lékař.
• Děti nebo mentálně postižení mohou tento výrobek používat
 pouze pod dohledem.
• Těhotné ženy by se měly před použitím poradit s gynekologem.
• Obklad nikdy nezahřívejte přehnutý, zmačkaný nebo zmrzlý.
 Mohlo by dojít k úniku média.
• Přehřívání krytu může poškodit kryt.
• Obklad nezahřívejte v troubě nebo na grilu.
• Gelový obklad není určen pro neustálý ohřev.
• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda obal není poškozen.
• Nepoužívejte v případe, když dojde ke zhoršení materiálu:
 - gel se stáva tekutým
 - fólie je natržená, což způsobuje únik gelu
•  Pokud neznáte výkon mikrovlnné trouby, nastavte nejnižší
 výkon (rozmrazování) a zahřívejte polštárek v krocích po
 10 sekundách.
• Buďte opatrní, až budete vytahovat horký polštářek holýma
 rukama z mikrovlnné trouby.
• Pokud by byl polštářek příliš horký, počkejte, až zchladne,
 než si ho přiložíte na tělo.
• Nikdy nepoužívejte obklad přímo na pokožku. Na pokožku
 přikládejte pouze sametovou stranu.
• Na gelovém polštářku neseďte, ani se o něj neopírejte příliš
 velkou sílou. Mohl by prasknout a gel by mohl vytéci.
 Také proto ho nepoužívejte ve spánku.
• Je třeba dbát na to, aby nedošlo k omrzlinám a ke zranění
 povrchových nervů.
• Přehřátí gelového obkladu může způsobit popáleniny.
• Teplo může být dostatečně analgetické, aby vznikly
 místní popáleniny.
• Pokud vám obklad není příjemný, okamžitě ho sejměte.
• Jestliže tento stav přetrvává, poraďte se se svým lékařem.
 V případě pochybností se poraďte se svým lékařem
 a / nebo lékárníkem.

Pokyny pro péči o gelový polštářek

Obklad může být prán ručně ve slabém čistícím
prostředku. Pro čištění polštářku nepoužívejte alkohol ani
jiná rozpouštědla.
Uchovávejte masku Nexcare ColdHot v chladničce, abyste
tak prodloužili její životnost.

Likvidace

Produkt můžete zlikvidovat s běžným domácím odpadem.

Pokud dojde v souvislosti se zařízením k závažnému
incidentu, ohlaste to prosím společnosti 3M a místnímu
příslušnému orgánu (EU) nebo místnímu
regulačnímu orgánu.

Příprava - STUDENÝ

Příprava - TEPLÝ
Horká voda
Není určen k ohřívání ve
vodě kvůli sametovému
potahu.

Mikrovlnná trouba
Položte polštářek naplocho do
mikrovlnné trouby nastavené na 640 W
a zahřívejte ho 2 x 10 sekund.
Po každém zahřátí prohněťte polštářek,
aby se teplo rovnoměrně rozprostřelo.
Pečlivě odstraňte polštářek
z mikrovlnné trouby. Promněte
polštářek rukou, aby došlo
k rovnoměrnému rozložení tepla! 

Obklad přiložte nejdéle na 20 minut sametovým povrchem na pokožku. 
Potom počkejte dalších 20 minut, než studený obklad znovu přiložíte.

Datum vydání tohoto návodu k použití 2019-10

Obklad nechejte přiložený na postiženém místě, dokud vám to bude
příjemné. Jakmile polštářek dosáhne pokojové teploty, znovu ho
zahřejte.

nl Verklaring van symbolen 

Niet gemaakt met natuurlijk rubber latex

Zie HCBGregulatory.3M.com voor meer informatie

Symbolordlisteno

Fremstilt uten naturgummi-lateks

For mer informasjon, se HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Symbolisanastofi

Tuotetta ei ole valmistettu
luonnonkumilateksista

Jos kaipaat lisätietoa, katso HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Symbolordlisteda

Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex

UKCA-mærke UKCA-merket Marca UKCA Označení UKCA Znak UKCA

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel
w Szwajcarii

Σήμα UKCA UKCA-merkki
Du kan finde flere informationer under HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Symbolordlistasv

Inte tillverkad i naturgummilatex

För mer information, se HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Επεξήγηση Συμβόλωνel

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λάτεξ

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, δείτε το HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Objaśnienie symbolipl

Lateks kauczuku naturalnego
nie jest obecny.

Więcej informacji można znaleźć
na stronie HCBGregulatory.3M.com

pt Explicação dos Símbolos 

Não fabricado com látex de
borracha natural

Para mais informações, visite HCBGregulatory.3M.com

cs Glosář se symboly 

Neobsahuje přírodní kaučukový latex

Více informací najdete na HCBGregulatory.3M.com

Explanation of Symbolsen

Not Made With Natural Rubber Latex

UKCA Mark Marquage UKCA  UKCA-Kennzeichnung Marchio UKCA Marca UKCA UKCA-markering UKCA-märkning
For more information see, HCBGregulatory.3M.com

es Explicación de los símbolos 

No elaborado con látex de caucho natural

Para obtener más información, visite HCBGregulatory.3M.com

it Legenda dei simboli 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale

Per maggiori informazioni vedere HCBGregulatory.3M.com

de Erklärung der Symbole 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter HCBGregulatory.3M.com

fr Signification des symboles 

Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel

Pour plus d'informations, visitez HCBGregulatory.3M.com
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